508679008 07/30/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI396307

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TUDELU LLC	07/29/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	TUDELU HOLDINGS LLC	
Street Address:	100 Industrial Avenue	
City:	Little Ferry	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07643	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type Number	
Patent Number:	11131090
Application Number:	17461929

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2028300790

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2023813587

Email: arthur@amapatentlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Arthur M. Antonelli Esq.

Address Line 1: 1250 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 700

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0059-007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Arthur Antonelli
SIGNATURE:	Arthur Antonelli
DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2024

**Total Attachments: 1** 

508679008

source=2024-07-29 Assignment from Tudelu to Tudelu Holdings USP 11131090 & 17461929

(0059-007.US.C1)#page1.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068127 FRAME: 0297

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **TUDELU LLC**, a domestic limited liability company existing under the laws of the State of New York (New York Department of State (DOS) ID# 4442530) having a DOS process address of 101 Broadway, Suite 405, Brooklyn, NY 11249 (ASSIGNOR) and **TUDELU HOLDINGS LLC**, a domestic limited liability company existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey (Business ID Number 0600456285) having a place of business at 100 Industrial Avenue, Little Ferry, NJ 07643 (ASSIGNEE).

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest of U.S. Patent No. 11,131,090 and U.S. Patent Application No. 17/461,929 filed August 30, 2021; and WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest therein;

**Now, therefore**, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNOR paid in hand, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, hereby grants and assigns to ASSIGNEE, all of TUDELU LLC's right, title, and interest in, to and under U.S. Patent No. 11,131,090 and U.S. Patent Application No. 17/461,929 filed August 30, 2021.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that it has the full right and power to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR - MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY REGARDING THE VALIDITY OR ENFORCEABILITY OF ANY ASSIGNED PATENT, ASSIGNOR MAKES NO OTHER REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, OR COVENANTS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, NOR SHALL ASSIGNOR HAVE ANY LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO INFRINGEMENT BY ASSIGNEE OF PATENTS OR OTHER RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES.

This Patent Assignment shall be construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York, without regard to the principles of conflicts of law thereof. As part of the consideration received hereunder, each of the parties consents to the jurisdiction of any federal court of the United States of America located in the Southern District of New York. Each of the parties: (i) waives all rights to trial by jury; (ii) waives all objections to New York venue for any action instituted hereunder; and (iii) consents to the granting of such legal and equitable relief as is deemed appropriate by any aforementioned court.

IN WITNESS WHEREFOR, ASSIGNOR has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly signed on its behalf.

Signature:	mos En	Date	7/29/24
------------	--------	------	---------

Moshe Fischer, Managing Member TUDELU LLC

PATENT REEL: 068127 FRAME: 0298

RECORDED: 07/30/2024